## FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COACHELLA AND NV5 Project ST-123

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of November 18th, 2020 by and between the City of Coachella ("City") and NV5. ("Consultant"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. This Amendment is made with the respect to the following facts and purposes:
- a. On or about October 9<sup>th</sup>, 2019 the City and Consultant entered into that certain agreement entitled "City of Coachella Professional Services Agreement" between the City and Consultant in the amount of \$330,000 for project ST-123.
- b. On or about November 18<sup>h</sup>, 2020 the City and Consultant entered into the "First Amendment to" agreement between the City and Consultant in the amount of \$21,315.00.
- c. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.
- 2. <u>Amendment.</u> Section 3.3.1, Compensation, of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirely to read as follows:

"3.3.1 Compensation. Consultant shall receive compensation, including authorized reimbursements, for all Services rendered under this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit "A" at the rates set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The total compensation shall not exceed three hundred fifty-one thousand three hundred fifteen dollars (\$351,315).

3. <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement.</u> Except as amended by this Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after the date of this Amendment, whenever the term "Agreement" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first set forth above, which date shall be considered by the parties to be the effective date of this Amendment.

CITY OF COACHELLA

ANGENIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

By:\_\_\_\_\_

William B. Pattison Date City Manager Carmen Kasner Date Regional Manager Director

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Carlos Campos, City Attorney

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Angela Zepeda, City Clerk